FEATURES
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
DGG, DGV, OR DL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3

Active bus-hold circuitry holds unused or undriven inputs at a valid logic state. Use of pullup or pulldown resistors
with the bus-hold circuitry is not recommended.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Tube SN74ALVCH16245DL
SSOP - DL ALVCH16245
Tape and reel SN74ALVCH16245DLR
TSSOP - DGG Tape and reel SN74ALVCH16245DGGR ALVCH16245
-40°C to 85°C
TVSOP - DGV Tape and reel SN74ALVCH16245DGVR VH245
VFBGA - GQL SN74ALVCH16245KR
Tape and reel VH245
VFBGA - ZQL (Pb-free) 74ALVCH16245ZQLR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at